
NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

 Church Square House 
30-40 High Street 

Scunthorpe 
DN15 6NL 

 
10 May 2022 

 
Dear Councillor, 
 
You are summoned to attend the ANNUAL MEETING of the COUNCIL to be held 
on WEDNESDAY 18 MAY 2022 in two parts at two different venues as follows - 
 
 
 
 
 
1. 

Part 1 - At 10.30 am at Normanby Hall, Normanby for the following 
business –  
  
Welcome and speech of the retiring Mayor   
 

2.   To elect a Mayor   
 

3.   Vote of thanks to retiring Mayor   
 

4.   To appoint a Deputy Mayor   
 

AT THIS POINT IN THE PROCEEDINGS THE MEETING WILL BE ADJOURNED 
FOR LUNCH at approximately 12 noon AND THEN RECONVENED as follows -   
 
Part 2  - At 1.30 pm at the Pods, Ashby Road, Scunthorpe for the following 
business -  
 
5.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Personal or Personal 

and Prejudicial Interests   
 

6.   To approve dates for meetings of the Council in accordance with Section 2, 
Schedule 12 of the Local Government Act, 1972   
 

7(a)  Local Governance and Housing Act 1989 - Political Balance of the Council  
(Pages 1 - 4) 
Report by the Director: Governance and Communities 
 

7(b)  To note the appointment of Group Leaders, Deputy Leaders and Secretaries   
 

7(c)  To note the number and names of members to be appointed to the Cabinet 
and their Cabinet Member portfolios   
 

7(d)  To appoint Chairs and Vice-Chairs of committees and panels   
 

7(e)  To establish and appoint members to committees, scrutiny panels and key 

Public Document Pack



 

outside bodies   
 

7(f)  To appoint lead members on key 'champion' themes   
 

7(g)  To consider a timetable of meetings for 2022/2023   
 

7(h)  To pass such other resolutions as may be appropriate   
 

8.   Constitutional Review of Committee Terms of Reference  (Pages 5 - 32) 
Report of the Monitoring Officer 
 

9.   Amendments to Article 14 of the Constitution and Contract Procedure Rules  
(Pages 33 - 84) 
Report of the Director: Governance 
[...]
c Contract 
Regulations and changes to estimating contract values and VAT.   

 

COUNCIL 

1. OBJECT AND KEY POINTS IN THIS REPORT 
 
1.1  To seek approval to amendments to the CPRs (Part D Rule 7) and Article 14 

of the Constitution following legislative change and local and national 
developments in procurement practice. 
 

1.2 The key points in this report are: 
 
 The mandatory procedures on how procurement should be conducted 

are set out in the CPRs which form part of the Council’s Constitution.  
 
 CPRs were last substantively updated and approved by Council in 

January 2021. 
 
 Amendments to the CPRs are required to ensure that they continue to 

meet legislative requirements, reflect best practice, guidance and align 
with the Council’s organisational development goals. 

 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 9



   

Procurement Alliance   April 2010 
North & North East Lincolnshire Version Final  2 

• Social Value – the inclusion of Social Value in all tender exercises over the value 
of £100,000.  

 
• Electronic Signature Software –  in line with developments in electronic signature 

software and the move towards electronic contracting and document 
management, the Council has purchased electronic signature software 
(DocuSign), including an electronic Common Seal. It is therefore proposed to 
amend Article 14 of the Constitution to enable documents that are required to be 
executed by affixing the Council's common seal to include the flexibility to affix 
an electronic common seal in addition to the current paper common seal. The 
proposed changes to  Article 14 are shown highlighted in Appendix 1. 

 
• Framework Agreement Governance – clarification is required to the relevant 

governance approvals required for calling off an established Council-Wide 
Contract, Framework Agreement and Dynamic Purchasing System. 

 
• Exception Requests – clarification is required to confirm when a request is 

required and when they request should also  be a Key Decis
[...]
t was reviewed in 2020; however, to ensure that strategic 
activity remains focused on priority areas and potential opportunities, a 
new Council Plan spanning the period 2022-2025 is proposed. 

 
2.4  The draft Plan provides a strong framework that guides council activity 

and investment for the benefit of North Lincolnshire. It identifies future 
priorities and desired outcomes which are evidence based, including 
local policy drivers, regional, national, and international contexts, 
residents’ feedback, and key macro and locally based data related to 
economic, environment, deprivation, and health matters. Much of the 
evidence base is contained in the recently completed North Lincolnshire 
Profile 2022. 

 
COUNCIL PLAN 2022-25 
 

2.5 To determine the priorities for the new Plan an assessment has been 
made of the on-going relevance of the priorities and desired outcomes 
detailed in its predecessor. The outcomes for North Lincolnshire being: 

COUNCIL 

1. OBJECT AND KEY POINTS IN THIS REPORT  
 

1.1 To seek approval of the North Lincolnshire Council Plan 2022-2025. 
 

1.2 The Council is requested to adopt Council Plan as part of the Policy 
Framework. 

   

Page 85

Agenda Item 10



 

 
• SAFE 
• WELL 
• PROSPEROUS 
• CONNECTED 

With the priorities for the Council set out as: 
 

• Keeping people safe and well 
• Enabling resilient and flourishing communities 
• Enabling economic growth and renewal 

 
2.6 Having analysed and assessed data and information as set out in 2.3 

above, it has been determined that both the current outcomes and 
priorities above remain relevant as the frame around which to build the 
new Plan. However, it is proposed that a fourth priority be added to 
explicitly identify how the Council will work to deliver against its 
intentions: 

 
• Providing value for money for local taxpayers      

 
2.7 Within each priority, a number of areas of focus have been identified. 

These are designed to help align Council activity on mat
[...]
g an Order 
made, laid before, and approved by parliament by this Autumn, when it 
will then become law. 

 

Page 101

Agenda Item 11



    
3. OPTIONS FOR CONSIDERATION 
 

3.1 The LGBCE’ final recommendations for electoral arrangements in North 
Lincolnshire amend some of its initial draft recommendations following the 
consultation period and state that as well as its residents being 
represented by 43 councillors, the same as current arrangements, North 
Lincolnshire should have 19 wards, two more than there are now, and 
boundaries of six existing wards should change. There will be seven three-
councillor wards, ten two-councillor wards and two single-councillor wards 
across the borough. The LGBCE’s report on its final recommendations is 
attached as an appendix and its tables and maps on pages 9 to19 detail 
the final recommendations for each area of North Lincolnshire.   

 
3.2 As previously stated, the final recommendations come into effect from and 

form the basis of the council’s next scheduled elections in May 2023 
following an Order made, laid before, and approved by parliament by this 
Autumn, when it will then become law. 

 
3.3 The final recommendations for new wards and amending boundaries of 

existing wards will therefore require work to commence in due course on 
reviewing current arrangements for polling districts and places within  
those wards.  
 

3.4 There are no other proposed options, and the council will be required by 
the expected parliamentary approved Order and subsequent law to 
implement the LGBCE’s final recommendations.  

 
 

4. ANALYSIS OF OPTIONS 
  

4.1     The Council is required to receive the LGBCE’s final recommendations. 
 
4.2      The LGBCE consider that its final recommendations will provide for good 

electoral equality while reflecting community identities and interests 
where such evidence was received during consultation. They will also 
provide equality of representation and provide effective and convenient 
local government, so reflecting the three statutory criteria of the Local 
Democracy, Economic Development and Constriction Act 2009.   

 
4.3      Any proposed changes to polling districts and places within new wards 

and those where boundaries have been changed will be submitted to 
and require the approval of Council prior to implementation for the North 
Lincolnshire Council elections in May 2023.   

 
 

5. FINANCIAL AND OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS (e.g. LEGAL, HR, 
PROPERTY, IT, COMMUNICATIONS etc.) 

  
5.1  There are no direct resource implications associated with consideration 

of this report.   

Page 102



 
 
6. OTHER RELEVANT IMPLICATIONS (e.g. CRIME AND DISORDER, 

EQUALITIES, COUNCIL PLAN, ENVIRONMENTAL, RISK etc.)      
 
 6.1 There are no other relevant implications. 
 
 
7. OUTCOMES OF INTEGRATED IMPACT ASSESSMENT (IF APPLICABLE) 
 
 7.1    An Integrated Impact Assessment is not required for this report. 
 
 
8. OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION AND CONFLICTS OF INTERESTS 

DECLARED 
 

8.1  No conflicts of interest have been identified or declared.  
 
8.2 The LGBCE has been responsible for leading on all public consultation 

aspects of the electoral review process.  
 
8.3      Council will be consulted on, and its approval sought before any proposed 

changes to polling districts and places are implemented for the new 
wards and where boundaries have been recommended to change by the 
LGBCE. 

 
 

9. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

9.1  (i) That Council receives the LGBCE’s final recommendations for 
electoral arrangements in North Lincolnshire as detailed in its document 
attached as an appendix; and 

            
           (ii) that the commencement of a review of Polling Districts and Places as 

appropriate for new wards and where boundaries have been 
recommended to change by the LGBCE be approved. 

 
 

     DIRECTOR: GOVERNANCE AND COMMUNITIES 
 

 
Church Square House 
30-40 Church Square 
SCUNTHORPE 
North Lincolnshire 
DN15 6NL 
Author: R A M
[...]
mbership
	LICENSING (ACTIVITIES) SUB-COMMITTEE
	Delegated
	LICENSING (MISCELLANEOUS) SUB-COMMITTEE
	Delegated
	Delegations
	PLANNING COMMITTEE - TERMS OF REFERENCE
	Advisory
	Advisory
	ERMS OF REFERENCE
	Delegated




	9 Amendments to Article 14 of the Constitution and Contract Procedure Rules
	3 OPTIONS FOR CONSIDERATION
	4.1 Option 1: The proposed amendments will ensure the CPRs and Article 14  reflect current public procurement policy, legislation and best working practice, following input from relevant legal, professional and technical advisors.
	4.2 Option 2: To not approve the proposed amendments to the CPR’s and Article 14 would mean that they do not adhere to current public procurement policy, legislation and best working practice.

	Appendix 2 - CPR amended May 22 - Final Draft - CLEAN (1)  Appendix2.pdf
	1. Contract Procedure Rules
	1.1. Introduction
	1.2. Compliance and Application
	1.3. Confidentiality and Conflicts of Interest
	1.4. Governance Requirements
	1.5. Pre-Procurement Requirements
	1.6. Contract Templates, Signing, Extending and Modification
	1.7. Award Letters

	Procurement Frequently Asked Questions
	2. North Lincolnshire Borough Council Procurement Requirements
	2.1. General Requirements
	2.2. Procurement Process, Timescales and Evaluation
	2.3. Tender Documentation

	3. Exceptions


	10 Council Plan 2022-25
	11 Periodic Electoral Review - Final Recommendations of the Local Government Boundary Commission for England





Minutes of the meeting


1 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

18 May 2022 
 

- Present - 
 

THE MAYOR - Councillor Peter Clark 
 
Councillors M Ali, M Armiger, S Armitage, S Bainbridge, J Briggs, A Davison, 
J Davison, T Ellerby, J England, J Evison, L Foster, T Foster, T Gosling, M Grant, 
R Hannigan, M Kirk, J Lee, J Longcake, E Marper, T Mitchell, C O'Sullivan, R Ogg, 
N Poole, H Rayner, J Reed, D Rose, C Ross, H Rowson, J Saunby, C Sherwood, 
N Sherwood, D Southern, S Swift, K Vickers, P Vickers, J Walshe, R Waltham, 
D Wells, Wilson and L Yeadon 
 
The Council met at 10.30am at Normanby Hall for the Mayor Making Ceremony and 
then following an adjournment reconvened at 1.30pm at the Pods, Ashby Road, 
Scunthorpe for the formal business of the meeting. 
 
2835 MAYOR'S REMARKS 

The Mayor welcomed everyone to the meeting. He stated that it had been a 
great honour, privilege and rewarding experience for him and his wife Carol 
to be Mayor and Mayoress for a third term. 
            
The Mayor referred to some of the highlights of his year in office as ‘normal 
life’ slowly began to resume because of the pandemic. He also thanked all 
those who had supported him throughout his year especially his wife - the 
Mayoress, his chauffeurs, his chaplain – Reverend Enid Knowles, his charity 
organisers/committee, all members and officers of the council – especially 
mayoral services and also to the Mayor’s Cadet Flight Sergeant Lewis 
Bartlett from the 119 Squadron of the Scunthorpe Air Cadets.  Finally, he 
reported that approximately £24,041.66 had been raised for his appeal fund 
which brought the total raised for his charities during his three terms of office 
to £100,099.27 and expressed his best wishes to the newly elected mayor 
and deputy mayor for 2022/23. 
 

2836 ELECTION OF MAYOR 
Following the opening remarks made by Councillor Peter Clark the council 
proceeded to elect a Mayor for the council year 2022/23 - 

 
Moved by Councillor J Reed and seconded by Councillor R Waltham MBE - 

 
That Councillor John Briggs be elected Mayor of North Lincolnshire Council 
for the ensuing year until his successor becomes entitled to act as Mayor. 

 
Motion Carried 

 
At this point Councillor Briggs took the chair. 

 
Councillor Briggs then expressed his thanks to the council for his election, 



COUNCIL 
18 May 2022 

 

announced his mayoress, his chaplain, his charities as part of his appeal 
fund, his Mayor’s cadet and spoke of his hopes for his year in office. 
 

2837 VOTE OF THANKS TO RETIRING MAYOR 
Moved by Councillor R Waltham MBE and seconded by Councillor L Foster -  
 
That the council expresses to Councillor Peter Clark its sincere thanks for 
carrying out the duties of Mayor of North Lincolnshire Council over the past 
year and for a third time. 

 
Motion Carried 

 
2838 APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY MAYOR 

The council then proceeded to the appointment of a Deputy Mayor -  
 
Moved by Councillor M Armiger and seconded by Councillor J Davison - 
 
That Councillor Janet Longcake be appointed Deputy Mayor of North 
Lincolnshire Council for the ensuing year. 

Motion Carried 
 
At this point in the proceedings the meeting was adjourned for lunch and was 
then reconvened at 1:30pm at the Pods, Ashby Road, Scunthorpe for the 
formal business of the meeting. 
 

283
9 

DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
PERSONAL OR PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 
Declarations of personal interests were indicated as follows –  
  
Member Subject/Minute 
Councillor M Ali Taxi Licence Holder with schools’ transport 

contract. 
 
Crosby Community Association – Trustee 
Member of Central Community Centre 

 

2840 MEETINGS OF THE COUNCIL 2022/2023 
Moved by Councillor R Waltham MBE and seconded by Councillor R 
Hannigan - 
 
That meetings of the council be held at the time indicated on the following 
dates - 
 
Tuesday 18 October 2022 - 2.00 p.m. 
Monday 5 December 2022 - 2.00 p.m. 
Wednesday 18 January 2023 - 2.00 p.m. (Budget Meeting) 
Thursday 18 May, 2023 - (Annual Meeting) 10.30am (Mayoral), 1:30pm 
(Business). 
 

Motion Carried 
 



COUNCIL 
18 May 2022 

 

2841 LOCAL GOVERNANCE AND HOUSING ACT 1989 - POLITICAL 
BALANCE OF THE COUNCIL 
The Director: Governance and Communities submitted a report which in 
accordance with section 15 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 
(the Act) reviewed the political balance of the council and the allocation of 
seats on its ordinary committees. The political balance of the council was 
currently Conservative- 28, Labour-14 and Independent- 1. An appendix to 
the report set out the proposed allocation of seats to council committees 
applying the political balance. 
 
Moved by Councillor R Waltham MBE and seconded by Councillor R 
Hannigan - 
 
That following a review of the political balance of its committees in 
accordance with the principles of the Local Government and Housing Act 
1989, the proposed allocation of seats available to political groups/members 
on the size of committees/panels appointed as set out in Appendix A of the 
report, be approved.  

Motion Carried 
 

284
2 

NOTIFICATION OF GROUP LEADERS, DEPUTY LEADERS AND 
SECRETARIES 
That the following appointments below as notified to the Chief Executive, be 
noted - 
 
GROUP LEADER DEPUTY LEADER SECRETARY 
Conservative Councillor R Waltham MBE Councillor R Hannigan Councillor N Poole 
Labour Councillor L Foster Councillor A Davison Councillor S Swift 

 

284
3 

NUMBER AND NAMES OF MEMBERS TO BE APPOINTED TO THE 
CABINET AND THEIR CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIOS, AND 
APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRS AND VICE-CHAIRS OF 
COMMITTEES/PANELS 
Moved by Councillor R Waltham  MBE and seconded by Councillor R 
Hannigan - 
  
(a) That the number, names below and portfolios of Cabinet Members and 
their executive delegations as detailed in Appendix A of the Working Papers 
be noted, and (b) that Chairs and Vice-Chairs of Committees/Panels as listed 
below be appointed -  
 
Councillor Portfolio/Committee/Panel  
                                          Chair Vice-Chairs 
Councillor J Davison 
                                            
 

Safer, Stronger 
Communities 
- - Urban (Ashby, 

Bottesford and 

Scunthorpe) 

 

Councillor England 
 

 Standards 
Committee 



COUNCIL 
18 May 2022 

 

Councillor T Foster 
 

Children and Education 
Scrutiny Panel 

Audit Committee 

Councillor Gosling 
 

 Governance Scrutiny 
Panel 

Councillor Hannigan Deputy Leader, Adults and 
Health 

 
 

Councillor Lee Places Scrutiny Panel  
Councillor Marper Finance, Governance and 

Veterans 
 

Councillor Mitchell Health Scrutiny Panel  
Councillor O’Sullivan   Health Scrutiny 

Panel 
Councillor Ogg Resident Engagement and 

Rural Partnerships 
 
 

Councillor Poole             Highways and Flooding 
Standards Committee 

 
 

Councillor Reed Children and Families  
Councillor Robinson Governance Scrutiny Panel  
Councillor Rose Environment and Strategic 

Planning 
 

Councillor C Ross  Planning Committee 
Councillor C 
Sherwood 
 

Safer, Stronger 
Communities – Rural 

 

Councillor N 
Sherwood 

Planning Committee  

Councillor S Swift  Places Scrutiny 
Panel 

Councillor K Vickers Licensing Committee  
Councillor P Vickers   Audit Committee Licensing Committee 
Councillor Waltham Leader, Place Shaping and 

Connectivity 
 
 

Councillor Yeadon 
 

 Children and 
Education Scrutiny 
Panel 

 
Motion Carried. 

 
2844 TO ESTABLISH AND APPOINT MEMBERS TO COMMITTEES, SCRUTINY 

PANELS AND KEY OUTSIDE BODIES - Having regard to the report of the 
Director: Governance and Communities entitled ‘Local Government and 
Housing Act 1989 - Political Balance of the Council’ (minute 2841 refers) it 
was - 
 
Moved by Councillor R Waltham MBE and seconded by Councillor R 
Hannigan-  
 
 (a) That in accordance with the requirements of Item 7(a) on this agenda, 
minute 2841 refers – the Committees/Panels as named below be appointed 
until the date of the Annual Meeting of the Council in 2023 or such earlier 



COUNCIL 
18 May 2022 

 

date as may be determined from time to time by the Council, and the number 
of members and appointments be as shown, and (b) that the number of 
members be appointed to key outside bodies (names to be notified) as listed 
below until the date of the Annual Meeting of the Council in 2023 or such 
earlier date as may be determined from time to time by the council- 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE (8 Members) 
 

Conservative (5) Labour (3) 
Councillors: Councillors: 
N Sherwood (c) Bainbridge 
Ross (vc)   Grant 
J Davison Southern 
Hannigan 
Wells 

 

 
    LICENSING COMMITTEE (10 Members) 

 
Conservative (6) Labour (3) 
Councillors: Councillors: 
K Vickers (c)  Armitage 
P Vickers (vc) Ellerby 
Clark 
Mitchell 
Rowson 
C Sherwood                                           

Rayner 

Independent (1) 
Kirk 

 

 
    STANDARDS COMMITTEE (5 Members) 

 
Conservative (3) Labour (2) 
Councillors: 
Poole(c) 

Councillors: 
Ali 

England (vc) O’Sullivan 
Wells  

 
Co-opted (Non-Voting) Members 
Ms S Wroe 

 
Independent Persons - (Non-Voting)  
Mr A Forbes 
Dr W Harvie 
Mr R Johnson 

 
APPEALS COMMITTEE (3 Members, two Conservative and one Labour) 

 
Membership of appeals committees to deal with individual cases to be 
appointed as required from eligible members as set out below - 

 



COUNCIL 
18 May 2022 

 

Conservative (8) Labour (4) 
Councillors: 
Armiger                                                   

Councillors: 
O’Sullivan 

England           Southern 
Longcake Swift 
Ogg Wilson 
Poole  
Ross  
Rowson  
Wells  

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE (5 Members) 
 

Conservative (3) Labour (2) 
Councillors: Councillors: 
K Vickers (c) Wilson  
T Foster (vc)               Yeadon 
Mitchell                            

 
CHILDREN’S AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY PANEL (7 Members) 

 
Conservative (6) Labour (1) 
Councillors: Councillors: 
T Foster (c) Yeadon (vc) 
Allcock  
Armiger 
Longcake 

 

Ross  
Wells  

 
Church Representatives Parent Governor 

Representatives 
Lynsey Norris Mr C Howsam 
(Vacancy) Mr J Mitcheson 

 
Note: The majority of seats on the panel to be maintained by the majority 
political group. Church Representatives and the Parent Governor 
Representatives are entitled to vote on education issues only.   
 
GOVERNANCE SCRUTINY PANEL (3 Members) 
 

Conservative (2) Labour (1) 
Councillors: Councillors: 
Robinson (c) Gosling (vc) 
Rowson   

 
HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL (3 Members) 
 

Conservative (2) Labour (1) 
Councillors: Councillors: 



COUNCIL 
18 May 2022 

 

Mitchell (c) O’Sullivan (vc) 
Armiger  

 
PLACES SCRUTINY PANEL (3 Members) 
 

Conservative (2) Labour (1) 
Councillors: Councillors: 
Lee (c) Swift (vc) 
P Vickers  

 
APPOINTMENT AND EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE (5 Members) 
 

Conservative (3) Labour (2) 
Councillors: Councillors: 
Hannigan A Davison 
Poole L Foster 
Waltham MBE (c)  

 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  
 

Conservative (1 Voting Member)                   
Councillor: 
Waltham MBE 
 
Conservative (2 Non-Voting Members) 
Councillors: 
Hannigan 
Reed 

  
 
Key Outside Bodies 

 
Number of 
Members 

 
Conservative 
Members 

 
Labour 
Members 

Humberside Combined Fire 
Authority 

 
4 

 
3 

 
1 

Humberside Bridge Board 1 1 - 
Humberside Airport Board 1 1 - 
North Lincolnshire Adoption 
Panel 

2 1 1 

      
 
Humberside Police 
and Crime Panel 

 
To be appointed in line with all member council's 
joint political balance/proportionality 
arrangements. 

 
Motion Carried 

 
 

2845 TO APPOINT LEAD MEMBERS 
Moved by Councillor R Waltham MBE and seconded by Councillor R 
Hannigan - 



COUNCIL 
18 May 2022 

 

 
(a) That lead members be appointed to champion the following :- 

 

Councillor Allcock Ambassador for Flooding 

Councillor Armiger Environment 

Councillor Clark Culture 

Councillor England Highways Quality 

Councillor Longcake Older People 

Councillor Ross Connectivity 

Councillor Rowson Ambassador for Farming and Rural 
Communities 

Councillor Saunby Ambassador for Steel and Heavy Industry 

Councillor P Vickers Small Businesses 

Councillor Walshe Young People and Leisure 

Councillor Wells Ambassador for Safer Communities 

 
Motion Carried 

 
 

2846 TIMETABLE OF MEETINGS 2022/2023 
The Director: Governance and Communities submitted a proposed timetable 
of meetings for 2022/2023. 
 
Moved by Councillor Waltham MBE and seconded by Councillor Hannigan - 
 
(a) That the timetable of meetings for 2022/2023 attached as Appendix B to 
the Working Papers be approved and adopted, and (b) that meetings of 
Scrutiny Panels be scheduled and agreed by each Panel in accordance with 
D1.33 of the council’s Constitution.  

Motion Carried 
 

2847 CONSTITUTIONAL REVIEW OF COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE 
The Monitoring Officer submitted a report requesting the Council to consider 
approving amendments to Committee Terms of Reference contained within 
the Council’s Constitution following a review undertaken as part of the 
periodic review of the Constitution.  
 
The report explained that the Constitution was an evolving document and 
was periodically reviewed to ensure it remained legislatively compliant and 
accorded with best practice. As part of the review process, the opportunity 
has been taken to review Committee Terms of Reference to ensure that they 
accorded with legislative change and best practice but also to incorporate 
locally determined changes arising from the Council’s governance 
requirements as described in paragraph 2.2 of the report. Save for these 
matters, only minor amendments had been made to the existing Terms of 
Reference, which were attached at Appendix 1, with the changes shown in 
bold. 

 
As the Committee Terms of Reference formed part of the Council’s 



COUNCIL 
18 May 2022 

 

Constitution, Council’s approval of the amendments was sought so they could 
be incorporated into the Constitution. Work also continued to update the 
Constitution, under officer delegations, following completion of phase 2 of the 
senior management review alongside minor revisions to the budget and 
policy framework rules following changes to the Local Authorities (Standing 
Orders) (England) Regulations 2001.     
 
Resolved – (a) That Option 1 contained in paragraph 3.1 of the report be 
approved, and (b) that approval be given to update the Constitution with the 
revised Committee Terms of Reference as detailed in appendix 1 of the 
report. 
 

2848 AMENDMENTS TO ARTICLE 14 OF THE CONSTITUTION AND 
CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES (CPRS) 
The Director: Governance and Communities submitted a report seeking 

approval of proposed amendments to the CPRs (Part D Rule 7) and Article 

14 of the Constitution following legislative change and local and national 

developments in procurement practice. Mandatory procedures on how 

procurement should be conducted were set out in the CPRs which formed 

part of the Council’s Constitution, and CPRs were last substantively updated 

and approved by Council in January 2021. Amendments to the CPRs were 

required to ensure that they continued to meet legislative requirements, 

reflected best practice, guidance and were aligned with the Council’s 

organisational development goals. 

The Director in her report explained that in line with developments in 
electronic signature software and the move towards electronic contracting 
and document management, the Council had purchased electronic signature 
software (DocuSign), including an electronic Common Seal. It was therefore 
proposed to amend Article 14 of the Constitution to enable documents that 
were required to be executed by affixing the Council's common seal to 
include the flexibility to affix an electronic common seal in addition to the 
current paper common seal. The proposed changes to Article 14 were 
highlighted in Appendix 1 to the report. 

 
The report also summarised and highlighted in Appendix 2 proposed key 
amendments to the CPRs to ensure that they continued to reflect best 
practice and enabled the achievement of the council’s goals, priorities and 
outcomes.  

 
Resolved – That Option 1 set out in paragraph 3.1 of the report be approved, 
and the proposed amendments to the CPRs and Article 14 as detailed in the 
report be approved, adopted and incorporated into the Council’s Constitution. 
 

2849 COUNCIL PLAN 2022-25 
The Director: Governance and Communities submitted a report seeking 

Council’s approval of the North Lincolnshire Council Plan 2022-202 and for it 

to be adopted as part of the Policy Framework. The Plan was appended to 

the report. 



COUNCIL 
18 May 2022 

 

The Director in her report explained that the Council Plan 2022-2025 was the 
key corporate document which set the strategic direction and outlined the 
priorities for the Council over the next three years. The Council’s Executive 
had the responsibility to formulate and set strategy, which was contained in 
the Council Plan. Council approve and adopt the Plan and the Executive is 
charged with its delivery. It was within the scope of the Executive to review 
and update the Council Plan, over its lifespan as deemed appropriate.    The 
Council was currently working to a Council Plan covering the period 2018-
2021. It was reviewed in 2020; however, to ensure that strategic activity 
remained focused on priority areas and potential opportunities, a new Council 
Plan spanning the period 2022-2025 was now proposed. The draft Plan 
provided a strong framework that guided council activity and investment for 
the benefit of North Lincolnshire. It identified future priorities and desired 
outcomes which were evidence based, including local policy drivers, regional, 
national, and international contexts, residents’ feedback, and key macro and 
locally based data related to economic, environment, deprivation, and health 
matters. Much of the evidence base was contained in the recently completed 
North Lincolnshire Profile 2022. 
 
The report stated that to determine the priorities for the new Plan an 
assessment had been made of the on-going relevance of the priorities and 
desired outcomes detailed in its predecessor. The outcomes for North 
Lincolnshire being - 

 

 SAFE 

 WELL 

 PROSPEROUS 

 CONNECTED 

 With the priorities for the Council set out as: 
 

 Keeping people safe and well   

 Enabling resilient and flourishing communities 

 Enabling economic growth and renewal 

Having analysed and assessed data and information referred to above, it had 
been determined that both the current outcomes and priorities above 
remained relevant as the frame around which to build the new Plan. 
However, it was proposed that a fourth priority be added to explicitly identify 
how the Council would work to deliver against its intentions: 
 

 Providing value for money for local taxpayers      

Within each priority, a number of areas of focus had been identified. These 
were designed to help align Council activity on matters of particular 
significance and to take positive action over the lifespan of the new Plan. 
These were set out and summarised in the report. A series of key indicators 
under each priority would be used to show how the Council was progressing 



COUNCIL 
18 May 2022 

 

against the Plan. It was also proposed that reporting on these would form part 
of an annual Council Plan Progress Report overseen by the Executive.  
            
Resolved – That the Council Plan 2022-2025 be approved and adopted as 
part the Council’s policy framework. 
 

2850 PERIODIC ELECTORAL REVIEW - FINAL RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT BOUNDARY COMMISSION FOR ENGLAND 
Further to minute 2812, the Director: Governance and Communities 
submitted a report updating and informing Council of the final 
recommendations of the Local Government Boundary Commission for 
England (LGBCE) for new electoral arrangements for North Lincolnshire 
Council. The final recommendations come into effect from and form the basis 
of the council’s next scheduled elections in May 2023 following an Order 
made, laid before, and approved by parliament by this Autumn, when it would 
then become law. 
 
The report explained that the LGBCE’s final recommendations for electoral 
arrangements in North Lincolnshire amended some of its initial draft 
recommendations following a consultation period and stated that as well as 
its residents being represented by 43 councillors, the same as current 
arrangements, North Lincolnshire should have 19 wards, two more than there 
are now, and boundaries of six existing wards should change. There would 
be seven three-councillor wards, ten two-councillor wards and two single-
councillor wards across the borough. The LGBCE’s report on its final 
recommendations was attached as an appendix and its tables and maps on 
pages 9 to19 detailed the final recommendations for each area of North 
Lincolnshire. The council was required by the expected parliamentary 
approved Order and subsequent law to implement the LGBCE’s final 
recommendations 
 
The final recommendations for new wards and amending boundaries of 
existing wards would require work to commence in due course on reviewing 
current arrangements for polling districts and places within those wards. Any 
proposed changes to polling districts and places within new wards and those 
where boundaries have been changed would be submitted to and required 
the approval of Council prior to implementation for the North Lincolnshire 
Council elections in May 2023.   
 
Moved by Councillor R Waltham MBE and seconded by Councillor N Poole – 
 
(a) That the LGBCE’s final recommendations for electoral arrangements in 
North Lincolnshire as detailed in its document attached as an appendix to the 
report be received, and (b) that the commencement of a review of Polling 
Districts and Places as appropriate for new wards and where boundaries 
have been recommended to change by the LGBCE be approved. 
 
Moved by Councillor S Swift and seconded by Councillor L Foster as an 
amendment – 
 



COUNCIL 
18 May 2022 

 

(a) That Council receives the LGBCE’s final recommendations for electoral 
arrangements in North Lincolnshire as detailed in its document attached as 
an appendix; (b) that this Council recognises the independence of the Local 
Government Boundary Commission for England and welcomes its final 
recommendations in securing a warding system for North Lincolnshire that 
achieves community identity and electoral equality; (c) that North Lincolnshire 
Council recognises and thanks those residents and organisations that made 
contributions during the consultation processes and thus helped in securing a 
robust democratic outcome for the future, and (d) that the commencement of 
a review of Polling Districts and Places as appropriate for new wards and 
where boundaries have been recommended to change by the LGBCE be 
approved. 

  
At the request of members and in accordance with Procedure Rule 1.22(d) 
the names of members voting for, against and abstaining from the 
amendment and the motion are as follows -  

 
The names of members voting for, against and abstaining from the 
amendment are as follows: – 
 
 FOR:  Councillors Ali, Armitage, A Davison, Ellerby, L Foster,Gosling, Grant, 
O’Sullivan, Rayner, Southern, Swift, Wilson and Yeadon. 
 
AGAINST:  Councillors Armiger, Briggs, Clark, J Davison, England, T Foster, 
Hannigan, Lee, Longcake, Marper, Mitchell, Ogg, Poole, Reed, Rose, Ross, 
Rowson, Saunby, C Sherwood, N Sherwood, K Vickers, P Vickers, Waltham 
MBE and Wells. 
 
ABSTAINING:     Nil 

Amendment Lost. 
 
The names of members voting for, against and abstaining from the motion 
are as follows :– 

 
FOR:  Councillors Ali, Armiger, Bainbridge, Briggs, Clark, A Davison, J 
Davison, Ellerby, England, L Foster, T Foster, Gosling, Grant, Hannigan, Lee, 
Longcake, Marper, Mitchell, O’Sullivan, Ogg, Poole, Rayner, Reed, Rose, 
Ross, Rowson, Saunby, C Sherwood, N Sherwood, Southern, Swift, K 
Vickers, P Vickers, Waltham MBE, Wells, Wilson and Yeadon, 

 
AGAINST:  Nil 

 
ABSTAINING:  Nil 
 

Motion Carried. 
 

 
 


